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CDISCLAIMER:
All advice given and statements and recommendations made in this document are

i provided in good faith on the basis of information provided by you, third parties and'ar otherwise
gonarally available or known ta Capgemini UK at tha tme of writing. and

i) made sinctly on the basks that in no circumstances shall they constitule or deemed to constiute a
warranty by Capgemini UK as to their accuracy or completeness. Capgemini UK shall not be liable for
any loss, expense, damage or claim arising cut of, of in connection with, the making of them in this
document or for any omission from them,”

Capgemin Respanse to Consuitation on the Smart Energy Code Apn! 2012 Fage 4
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INTRODUCTION

This document is presented in response 1o Consultation on the Smart Energy Code Apnl 2012

This documen! includas the fallawng:
+ Sechbon 1 Executive Summary
+« Section2 Responses o Questons 1-63

Capgemini would like to thank DECC for ihe opportundy 1o respond to thes Consultation. For any further
information, please contact

*L:Il wen li.l lli.
| i

wdpgemini
M1 Forge End
Woking
Surrey
GLU21 608

Te

Email :
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Executive Summary

Following recent meetings with DECC Capgemini woukd like 1o reiterate thal our Executrve and
Board are extremely interested in this oppartunity both from the perspective af sirategic nature
of the role and the overall position that the BCC will enjoy in the UK market. We passionately
believe that many aspects of what will ba imporant to the DCC will bo well served by a
combination of Capgemini's glabal smart metering créedentials and our unique approach 1o
service inlegration and management (SIAM) which s succossfully illustrated in other very
complex environments such as HMRC ASPIRE, Rolls-Rayce and the State of Texas in tha USA
Having reviewed bath the SEC consultation document and the draft DCC Licence, Capgemini
fully understands and supports the proposed need for an organisalion such as the DCC, 10 join
togother the vanous partios involved in the Smart Meter Implementation Programme, particularly
given the multi-supplier nature of the UK enargy markel. On the whole this appears to us 1o bo a
comprehensive and well thought out approach to the programme

We very much welcome the opportunity at this stage raise a few observabions regarding your
curent proposals. Where possible rather than just raise a concern we do try o offer allernative

perspectives and recommendations on ather options DECC may choose 1o consider as you
finalise the key elements of the SEC and DCC Licence We also hope thal some of our
concerns may be resolved following discussion and a greater understanding of the inlention
behind some of the woards which atb times wene nol alsays clear from the documeniation

provided.

We have broken our key concerns dawn info threa areas:

DCC as a Primo Contractor

Our understanding of the documentation is that DECC see the DCC as a Prime Conlraclor for
the External Service Providers and holding the service contracts with the Energy Supplers
Thore are a number of concerns with 1his sort of maded, particularly where the Prime Contractor
is potentially a minarity party in terms of service revenues:

a) All Exiernal Service Provider revenues will be channelled through the DCC and therefore

will be subject to some level of mark-up and will have a diluting impact en the DCC
margins and add to the overall cosls.

b} Flow down of liabilities and credits are always hkely 1o leave gaps which the DCC would
be lefl respensible for. We recognise certain efforts have been made to protect the DCC
but given it is a minonty revenue stream these would still be of concem. In addiion the
DCC is being expected to take ownership of contracts that it will have not negotiated
afler it has agreed fo the terms of the DCC Licence and SEC,

¢} It is usual for imitations on liabilities to be based on revenue and f the rovenue includes
that of all External Service Providers the risk for the DCC could be disproportionate o its

profits.

Capgeminl believes thal before committing to the above appreach, DECC should consider
whether other arrangements, such as appointing the DCC as a Managing Agent where the
contractinvoice flow remains with the DECC, could provide the function that DECC requires and
make the role mode attraclive 1o bidders. This would alse have the advantage that if the DCC

Capgemind Respanse fo Comswifalion on the Smart Energy Coge Apnl 2002 Qe &
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were not performing and its licence was revoked, that the contracts with the External Supphers
wiould remain in place with DECC.

Restrictions on Business Opportunities

Capgemini is as yet unclear as lo what extent other pars of the Capgemini group may be
prehibited by the restrictions set out in the code and the Licence from providing services, To
same exient this is dependent on the exact nature and scope of the DCC; hawever our current
wigw at this point is that the DCC is essentally a management and procurement function, which
pulls in resources and capabilties from other parts of the group to carry oul some of the
functions of the Licensee itself. Our interpretation at present is that the restriction on the
services that the DCC itsell could provide, as opposed 1o procuring, would be quie signdicant
thus limiting sls abdlity to deploy assets, capability and infrastructure (shared or otherwise) lo
ensure the successiul delivery of the service, An example of this might be QA or testing
senices, of even operational BPO services to moenitor quality and identfyitrigger work orders to
remedy issues with tho smart metering system

Qutside of the immediate scope of the SMIP, wo are also unclear as to whether we would be
constrained in business woe would wish 1o do in the energy sector as a whole, for example
services to tho supplier 1o suppoert the deployment of smart meters during mass rolloul or
implementation of in-home devices and or smart applicabons . The more restrictions that DECC
place on the DCC (& its owning company), the less attractive the opportunity is likely to be 1o
prospective suppliars,

DCC as an Independent Company

We understand and fully support the need for the DCC to be independent given the arbitration
aspects to its role. Capgemini befievas it may be difficult 1o achieve the credit ralings for a newly
established company and fecls that the overheads of setting up a separate company with
independent directors is not an appealing proposition (for a relatively small concemn —
particularly if i is unable {0 pull in capability of other pars of the group). Clearly many of the
corporate reporting and financial securty requiréements are arguable betler served by the DCC
operating as a separale company, however Capgemini does feel that if DECC could find a way
of allawing supplers 1o ring fence the DCC from within their existing organisations, then it might
be more attractive o bidders.

These are the main points we have highlight from the responses that follow. \We have only
answered questions whera wo feel that we have either a specific contribution fo make. Despile
these concerns Capgemini would like to confirm thal we remain extremely interested in this
opportunity. We would welcome the opportunity for dialogue with DECC 1o discuss some of the
potential constraints that might be impased on serice providers given the cumrent wording in
your documentation, We hope that you find our perspectives helpful and consfructive, whilst
challenging and that this will help you to finaliso your posilion prior to initiating the selection
pracess for tha Licensee laler on in the summer, Should you have any questions on any of the
information contained within ocur responses please do not hesidate to contact us.

Capgemind Besponie fo Consutation on the Smaf Energy Code Aprl 2072 Pagoe 7
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2 RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS 1-63

2.1

2.2

2.3

Question 1

1 | Please provide any comments that you have on the classification of party categones
under the SEC.

Chapter 4. Consultation quesbons: Invelvement of the Mater Services Community

Mo cornrment al this Lme,

l

Question 2

2 | Are the requirements of both meter assel providers and meter operalors for access 1o

smart metering systems adequately captured in this consultation paper?
If not. please provide addtional details of the requirements and why they are required.

Mo cormrmeant at s Lme.

Queslion 3

3 | Do you support the Government's preferred solution to implement a simple variant of

Option B whereby the registration of a meler operalor in the existing electricity and gas
registration systems would be deemed to constitule a nomination by the supplier of that
meter operator 1o act as its agent to perform a specific set of commands?

Capgemini agrees that Cplion B would appear [o be the profored solution balancing
practicality against contraciual overhaead.

Copgemini Response to Coniwfation on the Smort Energy Code Apnf 2012 Fage 3
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24 Queslion 4
Should meter operators be given limited participation rnghts in SEC governance under
Optiens B or €, and if so what rights would be appropriate?
No we do not behova thal meler operalors should be given limited participation rights in
SEC governance under eiher options 8 or C.

2.5 Question 5
Would you suppert the tracking of assels being included within the future system
requirements for the new registration systems, which are propased la be provided by the
DCC?
Chapler 5. Consullation Questions: Accession 1o the SEC
Capgoemini believes that tracking of assels is an essential requirement for the naw
regisiration systems. This will provide end to end visibility from meter to relaler and ‘ana
wicw of the truth”.  The DCC will roquire this leve! of granular insight info and
management of the entire environment if it is to fulfil its obligations.
The DCC is uniqualy positioned to hold the master dala reposdory, all other partios
require visibility of only a subsot of the data.

2.6 Queslion &

Do you agren with the process propased for accession and the accession time limit?

No comumant at this time,

Copgermini Responie o Coniwlfation an tne Jmart Energy Code Aped 2012 Page ?
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2.7 Question 7

7 | Do you agreo thal once acceded, any SEC Party should bo able (o participate in tho
gavernance of the SEC prior ta undertaking any further eniry processes?

Consultation Questions: Accession to the SEC

Mo commen! al this Lime.

2.8 Question 8

B | Do you have any views on the company, legal and financial information that should bo
provided as part of the SEC accession process?

Chapter 6 - Consultation quostions: Establishing readinass to receive the DCC's
communicalion senices

Company, legal and financial checks should be undertaken to ensure that all SEC
participants meel the minimum shpulaled criferia. These checks should bo faidy
oxlansive 5o a5 fo avoid infroducing participants who, whist only a small parf of the
overall landscape, might be parforming crtical roles and therefore if they were lo
encounter business or financial difficullies may cause a severe impact on the overall
PrO{ramimia.

2.9 Question 7

9 | Do you agree that Gavernment should not mandate a specific selution for the DCC User
Gateway and that Data Service Prowder (D5P) bidders should be invited to propose the
solutien which they consider to be the most effective (such propesals could include the
option of extending an existing industry notwork)?

The Govermment should first ensure thore is no existing Galeway thal could be re-used
far this purpose. This could result in a far earlier and maore cast-effective implementation

There is no architoctural or technical reason why the DSP should deliver the Galoway
and independence from the DSP might actually be a preferred oplion to ensure Ihe DSP
focuses on coro responsibilities under its contract and that a level of independence is
maintained in this regard. A soparate open tender might deliver a beller oulcomea, The
Government should base ifs requirements for connection and interfaces on open-
standards, This would ease the entry of SMEs into the environment and avoid vendor
“lock-in” and over dependagnca 0N ONe Major Sorvice provider.

Copogemind Response fo Comswialion on the Smorf Encrgy Code Apni 2072 Fage id
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210 Question 10

10

Do you have any other eommeants on the Governmen!'s proposals for the DCC User
Gateway?

Mo comment al s ime

211 GQueslion 11

11

Do you agrea with the proposed DCC user entry processes?

Chapler 7 - Consultation questions: enrolling smart metering systems

Yes we agree lo the proposed DCC user enlry process o

212 Question 12

12

Do you agree with the proposed rights and abligations relating to smart metering system
enrolment sel out in this chaplor? Ploase provide your views.

Capgomini broadly agrees with the proposal but believes there will ba much furthor work
required to define and establish procossos e.g. How to deal with MPRNMMPAN processes
or how Io keep all participants appraised of necessary information elc) Capgemini
anticipates that there will be a significant amount of work required to dafine and establish
these processes

213 Quesllon 13

13 | Do you agree that the SEC should require, as a condition of enrolment, that the supplier

granis the right o the DCC to access its smart metering system for specifed purposes?

“Yes Capgeminl agroes thal the SEC should require thal the suppher grants the right to
the DCC o access ils smarl metering system for specified purposes. We believe thal
these cases should be well defined and documeanted in advance with the supplier 50 as
Io avoid any ambiguily or reqularfunnecessary evenls tniggered by the DCC.

Capgemin Besponse fa Consulfobon on the Smart Encrgy Coge Apnl 2012 Fage 1
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2.14 Queslion 14

14 | Do you agree with the proposed rights and cbligations relaling to smart metering syslem
withdrawal and replacement of devices?

Chapter 8 - Consultation questions: Core and elective communication services

Yes, we agrea with the proposed nights and obligalions in this chapter. Additionally.
Eloctive Services will be important to long term value of sman moler programme, so the
processes must allow for incorporation of such sorvicos.

215 Queslion 15

15 [ Do you agree with the three different types of eligibility to receive core communication
senvices that have been proposed?

Yes

2.16 Question 16

16 | Are you aware of siluatiens where there are two or more importing suppliers in relation fo
a single smart metering system and if so, where do such situations exist, how many exist

and what melering arrangements have been mada?

Mo commant at this ime,

||
1

217 Quesllon 17

17 | Do you agree that amendments to the set of core communication services should be
subject to the standard SEC modification process?

Yos

Copgemin Respome 1o Consutation on the Smart Energy Code Apal 2012 Fage 12
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2.18 Question 18

18

Do you agree that SEC Parties should be able to request elective communication services
from DCC on either a bilateral or multilateral basis?

Yos we do agree that the SEC parties should be able o reques! elective communication
senvicas from DCC edher on a bilateral or multiateral hasis,

We do believe howeover that elective bilaleral services arrangement must nol bo allowed
Io impact on core service provision, Furthormore the DCC should ensure bilaleral
sorvices are nol anf-compalitive or negative 1o coNsumars.

2.1% Question 19

19

Do you agree that the following SEC requirements associaled with the provision of core
communication services should also apply to eleclive service provision: DCC user entry
processes, technical securnity requirements, data privacy requirements, financial securty
requirements and dispute amrangemenis?

Capgemini belioves if is essential thal the same requiremen!s are applied regardiess of
typo of service pravision.

This will simplify service delivery with the consequential reduction of costs and risk. All of
these are sensitive areas where clarily and a lack of ambiguity are essential; for exampla,
| satting different technical security requirements for different types of servico may
introdue a security vuinerability. This will also facitate easier migration of senico
belween core and oloctive later should that bo required

2.20 Question 20

20

Do you agree that the SEC should set out mandatory procedures for the pravision of an
offer of terms for elective communication services by the DCC and with the mandatary
procedures proposed? Do you consider that any additional procedures should apply?
What do you consider are the appropriate timescales within which an offer of terms should

femain open?

No comment al this ime.

Capgemini Response o Comulfation on fhe mart Energy Code Aprl 2012 Poge 14
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2.21 Queslion 21

21

Do you agroe that commaercially sensitive terms and conditions associaled with elective
service provision, which might include the type of communicalion service that is being
provided. parfformance standards associated with the prowision of that service and the
price associated with that service, should be confidential between the DCC and the party
or parties receiving the service unless the party or parties réceiving the service consent of
unless requested by the Authority pursuant to the DCC Licence?

Yes st and confidonce in the indepondence of the DCC are to be maintained then
the parties providing elective senices must be assured thal thair commareially sensitive
informahion is not exposed o their compelitors, clionts or suppliers.

2.22 Question 22

22

Do you agree that the SEC should contain provisions requiring that the DCC notifies SEC
Parties of the timing of the implementation of changes o its systems?

Yos. It is essential that all SEC parties are aware of changes to DCC systems hefore
ihey occur so thal:

= They can plan any comesponding achions they need la make

= They can assess what if any confingency arrangements they should make in tho
evenl that the changes fad and this fallure negalively impacts them

« They can dentify the source of any consequent problems in a short penod
| This is standard service manageman! praclico.

Capgemini Resporee fo Coniwialon on the Smor Energy Code Apel 2012 foge 14
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2.23 Queslion 23

23 | Do you agree that the DCC should only be required to offer terms for elective
communication services from a specified date, and if so, what do you consider that dato
should be?

Chapter 9 - Consultation questions: DCC charges

Yes.

Capgemini believes the focus of the intial penod should be lo ensure core services are

bedded in and running smoothly. Our view is that the period should not be less than 12

months as successful establishment of the core sarvicas should have baon confirmed

through at least ona annual review of performance/progress. DECC should also consider

if a proportion of total smart meters deployed should be a crilerion. Capgermini wolld

hawever want to see more delails of the transition amangements before offenng a
dafinitive view,

2.24 Question 24

24 | Do you think that the proposed approach for DCC charging is reasonabla?

Capgemini understands Ihe DCC charging approach as sel oul in the SEC. The intention
of DECC is for the Licensee to bill the energy companias and other users of the SMWAN
directly for their usage. this does inevitably mean that the significant portion of the
revenues flowing through the DCC are pass hrough revenue {going onta the Exlamal
Sorvice Providers). As the Licensee proportion of the averall revenue may be relatively
small. this will make tho opportunity less attractive o bidders and DECC should also give
further consideration lo hew contractual liabilitiosfisks are to bo quantified in DCC
confracts which may cover large rovenue streams but small profils.

Capgemini noles the intention for anly the DCC fo apply charges during the penod
hetwean DCC Licence Commencement and DCC Go-Live and would ke fo understand
whal contracts with users of the sorvice would bo existence al that stage lo enablo the

DEC ta raise nvoices

Capgemini is supportive of a policy of splitting the charges between fixed and varable
components but would ke 1o undarstand more about whether the vanable componeant (5
subject lo same forecastiadjustment policy as the fixed component

Capgemini does believe that further consideralion is required fo find means to mimmise
the cost of capital that will be incurred. thus minimizing the eventual pnce. The intorplay
betwoon the right lo recover such capital investments and the terms of the revocalion
events will also need further discussion.

| Capgemini is supportive of the proposals regarding the reduchon of charges in tho avent
af a sorvice failure rathor than providing for compensation for faillure. Givan that rritiplio
suppliers are involved in the dalivery of the smart energy services and some of those

suppliers may rol be large companies or have a large share af tho revenues, Ihis seams

to be an appropriale policy.

Capgemini Reiponse to Consuitabion on the Smort Eriergy Code Ayl 20012 Poge 15
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23

Do you consider that the “pay now dispule later” approach is consistent with the
envisaged DCC regime? If you disagree please set out the reasons for your preferred
approach.

Capgemini agrees that the ‘pay now dispufe later approach’ is the correct palicy.
Hawawver in prachice if is more likely that one particuiar user will refuse fo pay an invoico
and therefore the bad debt provisions would come info play. The concept of the DCC only
paying the External Senvice Froviders when paid does nof really hold up as there are
multiple users and there is always the possibility of ane af ihem nol paying,

2.26 Question 26

26

Do you accept that bad debt should be socialised explicitly within the curront charging
period across all DCC service users? If you disagree please sel out 1he reasons for your
preferred approach.

Chapter 12 - Consullation questions: The SEC Panel

Capgeminl agrees thal the most approprale method of dealing with bad debl is to spread
it across tho senvice usors and recover it within the relovant charging ponod. We are
camfortable that a role of the DCC will be lo manage the bad debl risk and financial
secunty of the 5EC FParties and External Service Prowviders, It should be noted that
doponding on the commercial modal selocied the bad dobt nsk may wilimatoly lio
elsewhere prior to if being dissipated across the service users. For example if he DCC
were operating as a Managing Agent then the payments {in and out) for the Smard
Enargy Servicos would bo channalled through DECC themsohvos

2.27 Queslion 27

Copnem fesponie (o Contullohon on fne fmor Energy Code Apnl 2012 Fago [4

27

Do you agree with the propased funchions, powers and objectves of the SEC Panel, as
set oul in Boxes 124 and 12687

No comment at this time,
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2.28 Queslion 28

28

Do you think that a fully independent panel is the appropriate model for the SECT Fleasea
give reasans for your answer,

Yes Capgemini beliaves this wil help ensuro that sorvice infagnty is maintained and that
any disputes are or conflicts of inferests are speedily and objectively resolved,

2.2% Question 29

28

Do you agree that the proposed SEC Panel compasition set out in Box 12C is
appropriale? Please give reasons for your answer, Alternative proposals for the panel
composition are welcome,

MNo camment &t this time.

2,30 Question 30

30

Do you agree with the proposed division of voting and non-voting members, and in
particular do you bebeve that the DCC should be a non-voting member in respect of any
or all aspects of panel business?

Na comment al this tima.

Capgorin Besponse fo Consuifabon on the Smar Energy Coges Apni 2012 Fage 17
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2.31 Question 31

31

Do you agree that the proposals for the independence, appointment and term of office of
the panel chair are appropnate? Please give reasons for your answer.

MNo camment at this fime,

2.32 Queslion 32

32

Da you agrea with the proposed arrangements for panel member clections and
appaintments?

Na comment al ffus lime.

2.33 Queslion 33

33

Do you agree with the proposed rules n respect of proceedings and decision making at
SEC Panel meetings?

Na comment af this tima.

Ceoremind EE‘:FE et Consullaton o e Emar E-".‘.'I'-;J'r" Code -":'Ir':lrll. 2012 F'I].:_}E ig
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2.34 Queslion 34

Which of the two options for remuneration of panel members do you prefer, and why?

In particutar which of these options do you beliove would be most aligned with each of the
options for the panel to be either an independent or a represeniative body as a whola?

Chapler 13 - Consultation questions: Code Administrator & Secretaniat

No commaent at this ime,

2.35 Question 35

35

Do you think the Code Administrator and Secrelariat chosen by the SEC Panel should be
centracted through the DCC or through a SECCo?

No comment af this time.

2346 Queslion 3

36

If a SECCo was established whal should its funding arrangements, legal structure,
ownership and constitutional arrangemeants ba?

Chapler 14 - Consuliation questions: Modification process

Mo comment al this fime.

Copgeming Response fo Consultation on fhe Smart Encrgy Code Apn! 2012 Fage 19
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2.37 Question 37

37 | Do you have any views on the proposals regarding which parties should be entitled to
raise SEC modification proposals?

Mo commeant al this ime

238 Question 38

38 | Do you have any commenis on the proposed standard pregrassion paths for diferent
categories of modification?

No commeant at this tima.

2,39 Question 39

39 | Do you have any commenis on proposed criteria that the panel would apply to judge
whether a praposal is non-material and so to determing which path should be followed?

Na commont al this time

Copgemin Ferponie fo Consullalton on tne Emant Energy Code Apdl 2072 Fage 21



-8 Capgemini

LUONSULIISNG

TECHSQLOLT QUI3QUNgNg

240 Queslion 40

2.4

40

Do you think it is for the panel or for the Authority to decide whether a modification
proposal should be considered urgent and determine ils timetable?

Wa baliove the panel should docide whaether a madificalion proposal should be
considered urgent and delermine its imetabla.,

1

Question 41

41

O you have any views on whether any non-standard moddication rules and procedures
should apply to any particular parts of the SECG?

MNo commaent af this bime.

2.42 Question 42

42

Do you agres wilth the propasal thal responsibility for making final decisions or
recommendations on SEC modification proposals shoukd always rest with the S5EC Panel
and that this power should not be capable of delegation?

Mo commont at this ime.

Capgermimi Basponie Jo Conswiation.on e Imaort Energy Code Apnl 2012 Page 21




V{.Capu |||||1|

E@%SULTINL THEASLELT -ll.ll

243 Question 43

43 | Are there any further matters refating to the modification process which you would ike to
comment on?

Chapter 15 - Consuliation questions: Reporting

Mo comment af this fime,

2.44 Question 44

44 | Do you agree that that the SEC should place certain obligatiens on the SEC Panel and,
possibly, SEC Parties with regard fo the production, prevision and publication of cerain
information and roports? If so, what do you believe these should ba?

Chapter 16 - Consultation questions: Compliance and assurance

Na commaont at this ime.

245 Guestion 45

45 | Are there any particular areas of risk that you belove should be addressed by appropnate
complancelassurance lechniques under the SEC?

No commaont at this time
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2456 Queslion 44

46

Do you have any views on the most appropriate governance arrangements for any
compliance/assurance framework under the SEC?

,l Chapter 17 - Consultation questions: Liabiities between the DCC and DCC service users

1

!

Mo commant af this Lime,

247 Question 47

47

Do you have views on the oplions for the creation and enforcement of labdities botween
the DCC and service users descnbed in this chapler?

it is not immediately clear why this needs fo be regulated rather than relying on the
parties to enfer info negotiated conlracts allocating liabity risk as appropriate.

Since the DCC will not directly be responsible for melers or servicos provided o end
users its only iabiitios should be those of a service provider to the DCC usors. Such
sarvicas would be limited lo dala processing and communications. Where thera aro
errors due lo the DCC such measures as required to rectify should be negolialed
betwoon the parties,

| |

2.48 Question 48

48

Do you agree that there should be a cap on liabiity for specific types of breach between
the DCC and service users (including security breaches and physical damage). If so, what
do you believe the appropriate level of these caps to ba?

Capgemini believes tha! there should be a Cap on llabilities. Such cap will need
additional work to quantify but should likely be based on the concept of hquidated
damages or direct harm suffered and not punitive in nature.,
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249 Question 49

49

Are there any other specific types of liability between the DCC and service users that
should be addressed in the SEC? If 50, how should these be trealed?

Consultation questions: Obligations and Labilties between SEC Parties

Capgemini believe that all liabilities thal between parties should be discussed and sottied
as per the contract freely agreed bebtwveen the parlies,

2.50 Question 50

Do you have views on the options for the creatien and enforcement of obligations and
liab:litios between SEC Parties (excluding the DCC) descnbed in this chapler?

MNo comment al this ime,

2.51

Question 51

a1

In your view, do any of the potential matters betwoen parties described in this chapter (or
any other such matters that you are aware of) merit the inclusion of obligations ar liabilities
thal are direclly enforceable between parties under the SEC?

MNo commaent gt this time.
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2.52 Question 52

52

Do you agree that it would generally be preferable to enforce party obligabons “contrally”,
far example through an appropriate compliance or assurance framework under the SEC?

Yas we agree thal f would generally be preferable lo enforce party obligations centrally.

2.53 Question 53

Are there any scenarios where you believe that it would be appropriale 1o allow for cost
recovery between parties under the SEC? If so0, what form should these arrangemeonts

lake?
Chapter 18 - Consultation questions: Disputes

Mo commant af this bime,

2.54 Queslion 54

\What types of dispute do you believe might anse under the SEC?

The majonty of disputes that are lkely fo arse will be:
1. Conlraciual,

2 Related to the faed meler reads; attributing the cause of fadure and the responsibility
for the resolution of such faiure cause the majority of disputes in Capgemini's
X POIoNce,
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2,585 Question 55

55

Do you agree with the proposed framework for resolving vanous different calegones of
dispute, as outlined in this chapter?

Chapter 19 - Consultation questions: Default

Capgermini believes thal the proposed dispute resolulion procedures suggested are
adequate and would be effective in resolving any disputes.

2.56 Question 56

Do you have any views on the suggested framework for dealing with defaults under the
SEC, including the evenis, consequences and procedures descnbed? In particular, do you
agree with the proposed role for the SEC Panel and have any view on what SEC rights or
senvices it would be appropriate to suspend in the event of a default?

Chapter 20 - Consultation questions: Ceasing to be a party to the SEC

MNo commaent af this Lime,

257 Quoestion 57

a7

Do you agree with the proposed rules and precedures governing withdrawal and expulsion
from the SEC described in this chapler?

Chapter 21 - Cansullation questions: Inlellectual property rights

NEE::::mmanf at this time,
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2.58 Question 58

58 | In addition to the proposals abave relating o the suggested infellectual property provisions
to be included in the SEC, are there any other intelfectual proparty provisions which
should be considered for inclusion within the SEC?

Chapter 22 - Consullation questions: Confidentiality
Mo,

2,57 Question 59

£9 | What information should be classified as confidential under the SEC?

Capgemini believes that it is necessary to idenlify any olher informalion as confidantial
cther than that sot oul in paragraph 475,

2.0 GQueslion &0

60 | How should a balance be struck between transparency and data publication under the
SEC. whilst maintaining confidentiality?

Chapter 23 - Consultation questions: Unforeseen events

Mo comment at this time.
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261 Question &1

61 | Please defail those evenls which you believe would warrant the force majeure provisions
being exercised and indicate who should declare a force majeure event

Capgemini would suggest adding ‘\pandemic infection’ fo the is! of suggested force
majeure evenls and believes that the Government, the DCC (on behall of itsell and all
Extemal Service Providers) and Energy Suppliers should all be ablo to declare a stale of
Force Majeure.

2.62 Question &2

62 | Please provide your thoughls on the proposal that the SEC should define a sot of
contingency business process arrangements and associated service levels/obligations
which wall apply In the event of a major service failure.

Chapter 24 - Consullation questions: Transfer of the DCC Licence

Capgemini firmly beleves that the SEC should define those servicos that are required i
the event of a major service failure, tho lavel to which they are lo be provided and any
particular obligations on the supplier(s) with regard ta thom.

The SEC should not define how those services should be dolivered but rather should
focus on the required oulcomas.

2.63 Question 43

63 | Please prowide your comments on the proposals oullined for the DCC transter and
whether there are any other specific provisions that you suggest need to be covered within
the SEC, in addition to the proposed novation agreement for the SEC.

Capgemini believes he proposals oullined for the DCC lransfer are broadly appropnate
and covar the areas that would be expected.

One area thal may need further consideration is how the DCC would be compensaled
were i direcled to provide further assistance in the two years following the Expiry Dalo
{as sot out in paragraph 42.14 (). It would not be in the interests of the Government for
the Licensaa to build in costs for this parfod which may nol be required and therelore
Capgemini befieves an outgoing DCC should be able to charge for any services provided
follawing termination of the licence, Given the exact nature and skil set of the Successor
Licensee would be unknown it would also be prudent lo cover the possibiity that o
Successor Licensee requires greater support from the DCC than would normaly be
expecled, during tha Expiry Penod,
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